TRUSTEES MEETING NOTICE & AGENDA
TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2015 at 6:30 PM
LINCOLN HALL MEETING ROOM, 2 LINCOLN STREET

CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAG [6:30 PM]

AGENDA ADDITIONS/CHANGES

GUESTS, PRESENTATIONS AND PUBLIC HEARINGS

a. Comments from Public on Items Not on Agenda
b. Police Chief Brad LaRose about traffic issues on South and West Streets

OLD BUSINESS
a. Amendment to Multiuse Path Lease Agreement — Robin Pierce
NEW BUSINESS

a. Bid award for Phase 1 of Lincoln Hall Exterior Rehabilitation — Pat Scheidel
b. Amendment of FYE 16 General Fund Capital Plan — Lauren Morrisseau
c. Amendment of Trustees’ Fixed Asset Policy — Lauren Morrisseau

MUNICIPAL MANAGER'’S REPORT

a. Trustees meeting schedule

TRUSTEES’ COMMENTS & CONCERNS/READING FILE

a. Board Member Comments
b. Minutes from Other Boards/Committees:
e Block Party Committee 7/27/15
e Capital Program Review Committee 8/4/15

CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approve Minutes of Previous Meeting 7/28/15
b. Expense Warrant #15003 dated 7/30/15 in the amount of $4241.61

ADJOURN

Meetings of the Trustees are accessible to people with disabilities. For information on
accessibility or this agenda, call the Village Manager’s office at 878-6944.
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Patty Benoit
Village Manager’s Office
2 Lincoln Hall
Essex Junction, VT 05452

Dear Patty-
I have reviewed the three bids received on the Lincoln Hall exterior rehabilitation project and
talked to the two lowest bidders. My findings and recommendations are as follows.

1.

Low Bidder: Clemons Construction (Maguire and O’Brien Masonry). Dave Clemons,
formerly of Stewart Construction here in the village is a competent but small general
contractor. | am less familiar with his proposed masons; they are reportedly capable
masons but historic work is not their prime area of business. Following up on their
references, | spoke with State Project Manager, John Ostrum. As a team, they worked
on a historic renovation in the State’s Waterbury office complex. John reported that
Maguire and O’Brien were capable and did good work, but that we need to keep an eye
on them for matching historic mortar color and so on. Note that in our specifications,
we require analysis of existing mortar, chemical matching to ensure the new mortar
matches the existing (old) mortar in composition and strength, and visual mock-ups for
color and tooling so we can make sure that they get it right.

2" Low: Alpine Restoration (Bruno Gupta): This masonry firm specializes in historic
preservation projects. | am familiar with Bruno’s work as he has done several projects
for our firm in the past, including the Thatcher Brook Primary School- an $8million
renovation of three old brick school buildings. | found his methodology to be in line
with the Secretary of Interior’s standards and the work was very good.

In sum, while we might feel more comfortable with Alpine, it is hard to justify the cost
difference. | have no reason to feel that the low bidder cannot or will not perform the required
work in a satisfactory manner that meets the specifications, the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards and our high expectations for this treasured old building. They have demonstrated
their ability to perform similar work. We have numerous safeguards built into the review and
monitoring process. Based on the above, awarding to the low bidder is recommended.

Feel free to call me with any questions.

Scott + Partners, Inc.

John B. Alden, AlA
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The economic engine of Vermont.
Patrick Scheidel 2 Lincoln Street
Municipal Manager Essex Junction, VT 05452 Office: (802) 878-6944
PatS@essexjunction.org www.essexjunction.org Fax: (802)878-6946
TO: Village Trustees and Department Heads
FROM: Pat Scheidel, Municipal Manager
DATE: August 6, 2015
SUBJECT: Interview to Develop Recruitment Profile for Manager

The answers to the attached questions will serve as the foundation for the manager recruitment
profile.

Please think through/complete these questions before our individual interviews.

The interview should take approximately 45 minutes, less if you bring written answers to the
questions. In addition, discussions on recruitment process preference may also be discussed.

In the vein of redundancy for affect, it is not too early to commence this aspect of the recruitment

process. If we have it approved and ready to use, we will not have to pay an executive recruiter for
its development and moreover, if it is needed sooner than anticipated it is approved already.

Z\MYFILES\MANAGER\Memo Recuitment Profile Questionnaire 8-6-15.doc



ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICIALS’ QUESTIONNAIRE (1-12)

The first 5 questions will be for the general public.

1.

Name one quality that you think the new Manager should bring to the
community that will benefit all ages in our population.

Identify one personal trait that you believe will lead to a successful tenure.
Is New England experience a necessity for the new Manager?

In your opinion, what type of management style should the new Manager
possess, i.e., collaborative, autocratic, etc.

What skill(s) will be most useful for the new Manager to possess in order to
successfully address the community challenges?

What professional attributes do you believe a candidate must possess to be
successful in the Essex community as Municipal Manager? Please list.

What interpersonal characteristics should the candidate possess to
succeed? Please list.

What strengths are you seeking in this candidate?
Professional:
Educational:
Personal:

What are the top 3 issues/opportunities the new Manager must initially
undertake?

10. What aspect of a candidate would be a deal-breaker for you to hire the

person? Use the above topics as a guide.

Z:\MYFILES\MANAGER\Questionnaire Recruitment Profile 8-6-15.doc Page 1 of 2



11. What management style should the person possess in order to succeed
here?

12. Do you have any other suggestions?

Z\MYFILES\MANAGER\Questionnaire Recruitment Profile 8-6-15.doc Page2of2
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04:25 pm Check Warrant Report # 16003 Current Prior Next FY Invoices For Fund (GENERAL FUND) lmorrisseau
For Check Acct 0l (GENERAL FUND) All check #s 08/07/15 To 08/07/15 & Fund 2

08/07/15 Town of Essex Accounts Payable

Invoice Invoice Description Amount Check Check

Vendor Date Invoice Number Account Paid Number Date

14400 ABOVE AND BEYOND 07/21/15 BL/LH JULY JANITORIAL SVC 210-45551.423 1920.00 1413 08/07/15
2295 CONTRACT SERVICES

14400 ABOVE AND BEYOND 07/21/15 BL/LH JULY JANITORIAL SVC 210-41940.423 600.00 1413 08/07/15
2295 CONTRACT SERVICES

v9429 AQUARIUS LANDSCAPE INC, 07/21/15 LH SPRINKLER REPAIR 210-41940.434 44.67 1419 08/07/15
540158 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

V9976 AVONDA ATIR SYSTEMS, INC 07/30/15 BL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 210-45551.434 1471.99 1420 08/07/15
00055 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

V9976 AVONDA AIR SYSTEMS, INC 07/22/15 BL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 210-45551.434 111.94 1420 08/07/15
W25629 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

V9963 BENOURE PLUMBING & HEATIN 07/22/15 BL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 210-45551.434 299.10 1423 08/07/15
106620 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

00530 BRODART CO 07/14/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551, 640 15.71 1429 08/07/15
B3976125 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 07/17/15 NB BOOKS FRIENDS 210-49345.000 26.38 1429 08/07/15
B39848B66 LIBRARY DONATION EXPENDIT

00530 BRODART CO 07/20/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551, 641 4.79 1429 08/07/15
B3989307 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 07/20/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 0.90 1429 08/07/15
B3989307 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 07/21/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.640 28.59 1429 08/07/15
B3992637 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 07/21/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 1.80 1429 08/07/15
B3992637 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 07/21/15 NB BOOKS FRIENDS 210-49345.000 25.88 1429 08/07/15
B3892638 LIBRARY DONATION EXPENDIT

00530 BRODART CO 07/22/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.641 9.89 1429 08/07/15
B3996769 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 07/22/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 0.90 1429 08/07/15
B3996769 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 07/22/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.641 162.11 1429 08/07/15
B39%96770 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 07/22/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 11.70 1429 08/07/15
B3996770 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 07/22/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 9.00 1429 08/07/15
B3996771 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 07/22/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.641 75.99 1429 08/07/15
B3996771 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 07/23/15 NB BOOKS FRIENDS 210-49345.000 32.59 1429 08/07/15
B3999078 LIBRARY DONATION EXPENDIT

00530 BRODART CO 07/24/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.640 9.60 1429 08/07/15
B4000107 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 07/27/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.641 165.96 1429 08/07/15
B4002447 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 07/27/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 13.50 1429 08/07/15
B4002447 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 07/27/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 0.90 1429 08/07/15
B4002505 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 07/27/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.640 32.99 1429 08/07/15

B4002505 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &
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Invoice Invoice Description Amount Check Check

Vendor Date Invoice Number Account Paid Number Date

04550 BWP VT CARQUEST A/P 07/21/15 VF TRUCK LIGHT BULBS 210-42220.432 18.98 1430 08/07/15
14406-165301 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

04550 BWP VT CARQUEST A/P 07/22/15 ST BATTERIES 210-43110.610 8.54 1430 08/07/15
14406-165430 SUPPLIES

04550 BWP VT CARQUEST A/P 07/26/15 ST SPARK PLUG 210-43110.570 2.08 1430 08/07/15
14406165578 MAINTENANCE OTHER

04550 BWP VT CARQUEST A/P 07/23/15 ST FUSE 210-43110.610 3.69 1430 08/07/15
14406165583 SUPPLIES

04550 BWP VT CARQUEST A/P 07/24/15 ST OIL FOR MIXED GAS 210-43110.626 9.24 1430 08/07/15
14406165826 GAS,GREASE AND OIL

v0461 CENTRAL BEVERAGE 07/31/15 BL NEWSPAPERS 210-45551.640 108.50 1433 08/07/15
JULY2015 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

33190 CHARLEBOIS INC. 07/16/15 ST REPAIR SWEEPER A/C 210-43110.432 126.19 1435 08/07/15
RC54674 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

V10382 CVC PAGING (CENTRAL VERMO 07/25/15 ST PAGER 210-43110.442 66.00 1443 08/07/15
1298786944 EQUIPMENT RENTALS

V10657 DENNISON/MARY K.// 07/22/15 BL YOUTH PROGRAM SUPPLIES 210-45551.837 49.75 1445 08/07/15
070515D CHILDRENS PROGRAMS

V10657 DENNISON/MARY K. // 07/20/15 BL PROGRAM SUPPLY REIMB  210-20201.001 4.99 1445 08/07/15
72015D ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

35260 EAST COAST PRINTERS INC 07/17/15 ST UNIFORMS 210-43110.612 422.50 1448 08/07/15
06181511 UNIFORMS,BOOTS,ETC

01010 ESSEX AGWAY 07/27/15 ST STRAW 210-43110.616 25.98 1450 08/07/15
318342 GRAVEL, TOPSOIL

23215 ESSEX EQUIPMENT INC 07/22/15 ST CHAIN 210-43110.610 165.50 1451 08/07/15
10580582-01 SUPPLIES

23215 ESSEX EQUIPMENT INC 07/22/15 ST CHAIN RETURN 210-43110.610 -165.50 1451 08/07/15
10580582-2 SUPPLIES

23215 ESSEX EQUIPMENT INC 07/24/15 ST HEARING PROTECTOR AM/F 210-43110.612 59.99 1451 08/07/15
105808040001 UNIFORMS , BOOTS,ETC

V0795 ESSEX TOWN OF 07/24/15 DV 8 RECORDINGS JULY 210-41970.575 80.00 1453 08/07/15
72415D RECORDING FEES’

23000 FRANK W. WHITCOMB CONSTRU 07/20/15 ST SHUR PAC 210-43110.616 107.63 1466 08/07/15
00662917 GRAVEL, TOPSOIL

04035 GOT THAT RENTAL & SALES I 07/29/15 ST TRIMMER STRING 210-43110.610 35.59 1472 08/07/15
17681 SUPPLIES

07160 GREEN MOUNTAIN LIBRARY CO 07/21/15 BL VOKAL SERVICES 210-45551.530 2277.21 1475 08/07/15
V151487 TECHNOLOGY ACCESS

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 ST 6/17-7/17 SL 105 PRL  210-20201.001 96.77 1476 08/07/15
7/15117200 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 ST 6/17-7/17 SL 105 PRL  210-43160.622 110.59 1476 08/07/15
7/15117200 STREET LIGHTS - ELECTRICI

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 ST 6/17-7/17 TL PRL/WST  210-20201.001 16.41 1476 08/07/15
7/15119806 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 ST 6/17-7/17 TL PRL/WST  210-43123.622 18.75 1476 08/07/15
7/15119806 TRAFFIC LIGHTS - ELECTRIC

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 6/19-7/21 SL PWR HS 210-20201.001 26.28 1476 08/07/15
7/15132203 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 6/19-7/21 SL PWR HS 210-43160.622 39.42 1476 08/07/15

7/15132203

STREET LIGHTS - ELECTRICI
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07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/20/15 ST 6€/19-7/20 SL WHIT WD 210-20201.001 87.85 1476 08/07/15
7/15217209 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/20/15 ST 6/19-7/20 SL WHIT WD 210-43123.622 159.73 1476 08/07/15
7/15217209 TRAFFIC LIGHTS - ELECTRIC

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/1% ST 6/17-7/17 TL/PRK/SO 210-20201.001 36.31 1476 08/07/15
7/15242200 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 6/17~7/17 TL/PRK/SO 210-43123.622 47.49 1476 08/07/15
7/15242200 TRAFFIC LIGHTS - ELECTRIC

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 ST 6/17-7/147 TLIBM/MPL 210-20201.001 23.74 1476 08/07/15
7/15324007 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 ST 6/17-7/147 TLIBM/MPL 210-43123,622 27.14 1476 08/07/15
7/15324007 TRAFFIC LIGHTS - ELECTRIC

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 ST 6/15-7/15 TL PEARL ST 210-20201.001 28.71 1476 08/07/15
7/15467600 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 ST 6/15-7/15 TL PEARL ST 210-43123.622 25.13 1476 08/07/15
7/15467600 TRAFFIC LIGHTS - ELECTRIC

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 6/19-7/21 TL PRK LTRD 210-20201.001 17.26 1476 08/07/15
7/15760605 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 6/19-7/21 TL PRK LTRD 210-43123.622 25.80 1476 08/07/15
7/15760605 TRAFFIC LIGHTS - ELECTRIC

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/22/15 ST 6/22-7/22 SL WHITIL 210-43160.622 169.30 1476 08/07/15
7/15%03200 STREET LIGHTS - ELECTRICI

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/22/15 ST 6/22-7/22 SL WHITIL 210-20201.001 61.56 1476 08/07/15
7/15903200 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 6/19-7/21 PRK ST CAU 210-43123.622 12.82 1476 08/07/15
7/15907204 TRAFFIC LIGHTS - ELECTRIC

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 6/19-7/21 PRK ST CAU 210-20201.001 8.54 1476 08/07/15
7/15907204 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 06/19-07/21 PRKRED/SL 210-20201.001 39.34 1476 08/07/15
7/15960603 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 ST 06/19-07/21 PRKRED/SL 210-43160.622 59.00 1476 08/07/15
7/15960603 STREET LIGHTS - ELECTRICI

06915 HARTIGAN COMPANY 07/17/15 VE BLK PARTY TOILETS 210-41335.835 346.00 1480 08/07/15
93677 BLOCK PARTY EXPENSE

V10473 INFOGROUP CITY DIRECTORIE 07/14/15 BL BOOK 210-45551.640 290.00 1489 08/07/15
10002797237 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

33495 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES I 07/09/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.640 17.69 1490 08/07/15
86192895 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

33495 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES I 07/10/15 BL BOOKS 210-45551.640 38.88 1490 08/07/15
86216337 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

v1iz208 JONES/RICK// 07/31/15 ST PANTS RVJ 210-43110.612 97.86 1496 08/07/15
073115 UNIFORMS, BOOTS ,ETC

vizos JONES/RICK// 07/31/15 ST PANTS RVJ 210-43110.612 60.00 1496 08/07/15
073115 UNIFORMS,BOOTS,ETC

v1293 LAFAYETTE, INC./F. R.// 07/15/15 ST SIGN POST 210-43110.617 315.00 1499 08/07/15
27822 SIGNS AND POSTS

V1332 LENNYS SHOE AND APPAREL 07/20/15 ST BOOTS RVJ 210-43110.612 170.00 1502 08/07/15
3023825 UNIFORMS,BOOTS,ETC

12965 MCNAMARA-HILL SUSAN 07/31/15 AD MILEAGE & MEETING 210-41320.500 21.44 1508 08/07/15

073115D

TRAINING, CONFERENCES, DU
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12965 MCNAMARA-HILL SUSAN 07/31/15 AD MILEAGE & MEETING 210-41320.580 120.75 1508 08/07/15
073115D TRAVEL

38340 MINUTEMAN TRUCKS INC 07/21/15 VF ANNUAL LADDER SERVICE 210-42220.432 4465.47 1511 08/07/15
198872 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

V1539 MORRISSEAU/LAUREN// 08/03/15 AD MILAGE REIMBURSEMENT 210-41320.580 60.38 1512 08/07/15
080315D TRAVEL

14585 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVI 07/24/15 VF SCBA MAINTENANCE 210-42220.570 171.50 1514 08/07/15
00653410SNV MAINTENANCE OTHER

25140 PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC 07/10/15 ST ASPHALT 210-43120.610 480.00 1521 08/07/15
812161 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE

25140 PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC 07/17/15 ST ASPHALT 210-43120.610 611.83 1521 08/07/15
813488 PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE

V9587 RANGER ASPHALT & CONCRETE 07/14/15 ST TOPSOIL 210-43110.616 200.00 1524 08/07/15
132200 GRAVEL, TOPSOIL

18010 REYNOLDS & SON, INC. 07/21/15 VF FIREFIGHTER HOODS 210-42220.612 2451.50 1525 08/07/15
3255058 UNIFORMS,BOOTS ,ETC

18010 REYNOLDS & SON, INC. 07/23/15 ST SAFETY LIFT CHAINS 210-43110.610 426.68 1525 08/07/15
3255283 SUPPLIES

18010 REYNOLDS & SON, INC. 07/27/15 VF COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE 210~-42220.570 237.14 1525 08/07/15
3255506 MAINTENANCE OTHER

37965 S.D. IRELAND CONCRETE 07/13/15 ST CONCRETE 210-43120.570 362.50 1531 08/07/15
49195 SIDEWALK AND CURB MAINTEN

37965 S.D. IRELAND CONCRETE 07/16/15 ST CONCRETE 210-43120.570 307.00 1531 08/07/15
49281 SIDEWALK AND CURB MAINTEN

40840 SOVERNET INC 07/15/15 ST 7/15-8/15 TELEPHONE 210-43110.535 35.68 1537 08/07/15
3530909 TELEPHONE SERVICES

V2124 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/04/15 AC/DV OFFICE SUPPLIES 210-41970.610 39.03 1539 08/07/15
3270704846 SUPPLIES

v2124 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/04/15 RC/DV OFFICE SUPPLIES 210-41320.610 79.23 1539 08/07/15
3270704846 SUPPLIES

V2124 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/11/15 AD/DV/VF OFFICE SUPPLIES 210-41320.610 22.74 1539 08/07/15
3271463128 SUPPLIES

V2124 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/11/15 AD/DV/VF OFFICE SUPPLIES 210-41970.610 11.20 1539 08/07/15
3271463128 SUPPLIES

V2124 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/11/15 AD/DV/VF OFFICE SUPPLIES 210-42220.610 6.95 1539 08/07/15
3271463128 SUPPLIES

V2124 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/11/15 VA SUPPLIES 210-41940.610 14.47 1539 08/07/15
8035110408 SUPPLIES

V2124 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 07/11/15 VA SUPPLIES 210-41320.610 28.10 1539 08/07/15
8035110408 SUPPLIES

14945 THE LEAGUE OF AMERICAN BI 07/16/15 ST BFC SIGNS 210-43110.617 300.00 1542 08/07/15
81367 SIGNS AND POSTS

36130 VERIZON WIRELESS 07/18/15 VA 7/19-8/19 CELL & DATA 210-42220.535 120.03 1550 08/07/15
9749156572 TELEPHONE SERVICES

36130 VERIZON WIRELESS 07/18/15 VA 7/19-8/19 CELL & DATA 210-41970.535 40.01 1550 08/07/15
9749156572 TELEPHONE SERVICES

36130 VERIZON WIRELESS 07/19/15 STVW Phoneé&ipascell 210-43110.535 114.49 1550 08/07/15
9749228731 TELEPHONE SERVICES

V2434 VFW 07/28/15 AD WALL PROJECT DONATION 210-41320.560 200.00 1551 08/07/15

072815

TRUSTEES EXPENDITURES
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11935 VIKING-CIVES USA 07/22/15 ST SWEEPER BROOMS 210-43110.610 221.14 1552 08/07/15
4463733 SUPPLIES

22070 VILLAGE COPY & PRINT INC. 07/14/15 AD/DV ENVELOPES 210-41970.610 68.31 1553 08/07/15
5601 SUPPLIES

22070 VILLAGE COPY & PRINT INC. 07/14/15 AD/DV ENVELOPES 210-41320.550 138.69 1553 08/07/15
5601 PRINTING AND ADVERTISING

V9968 VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 210-45551,210 90.08 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

Vo968 VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 210-41970.210 30.03 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

V9968 VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 210-41335.210 15.01 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

v9968 VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 210-43151.210 7.96 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

v99é68 VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 210-41320.210 60.05 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

Vo968 VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 210-43110.210 51.05 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 ST 6/17-7-17 HIWY GARAGE 210-20201.001 30.52 1555 08/07/15
0715125047 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 ST 6/17-7-17 HIWY GARAGE 210-43110.623 37.57 1555 08/07/15
0715125047 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

07565 W B MASON CO INC 07/17/15 AD RETURNED BRIEFCASE 210-41320.610 -69.99 1561 08/07/15
CR2323288 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 07/10/15 AD/DV BRIEFCASE/PAPER 210-41320.610 89.28 1561 08/07/15
126859717 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 07/10/15 AD/DV BRIEFCASE/PAPER 210-41970.610 9.50 1561 08/07/15
126859717 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 07/20/15 BL SUPPLIES 210-45551.610 155.04 1561 08/07/15
127046565 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 07/23/15 AD/CD SUPPLIES 210-41970.610 28.26 1561 08/07/15
127162445 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 07/23/15 AD/CD SUPPLIES 210-41320.610 91.72 1561 08/07/15
127162445 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 07/28/15 VA PAPER & STAMP PADS 210-41970.610 21.11 1561 08/07/15
127248373 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 07/28/15 VA PAPER & STAMP PADS 210-41320.610 77.97 1561 08/07/15
127248373 SUPPLIES

v10545 KD ASSOCIATES, INC 07/30/15 VR LincolnHall abbtos tes 230-46801.010 210.00 1498 08/07/15
00014532 LINCOLN HALL RESTORATIONS

V1292 LAMOUREUX, & DICKINSON 06/30/15 VR DESIGN PEARL LINK 230-20201.001 4299.31 1501 08/07/15
40791 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

04550 BWP VT CARQUEST A/P 07/24/15 VW OIL TRK #2 254-~43200.626 56.40 1430 08/07/15
14406165823 GAS ,GREASE AND OIL

31275 DON WESTON EXCAVATING INC 07/15/15 WA WATER BREAK REPAIR MPL 254-20201.001 6356.27 1446 08/07/15
9801 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-~ACCRUED

37875 FLEETPRIDE INC 07/23/15 VW BACKUP LIGHT 254-43200.570 116.44 1464 08/07/15
70086590 MAINTENANCE OTHER

38760 TI-SALES INC 06/26/15 VW/SAHANDHED/PROBES MAINT 254-20201.001 68.67 1544 08/07/15

INV0052275

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED
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38760 TI-SALES INC 06/26/15 VW/SAHANDHED/PROBES MAINT 254-43200.340 755.33 1544 08/07/15
INV0052275 COMPUTER EXPENSES

38760 TI-SALES INC 07/24/15 VA LARGE WATER METER 254-43230.002 71.83 1544 08/07/15
INV0053432 METER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

36130 VERIZON WIRELESS 07/19/15 STVW Phoneé&ipa&cell 254-43200.535 89.64 1550 08/07/15
9749228731 TELEPHONE SERVICES

V9968 VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 254-43200.210 37.53 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 VW 6/17-7/17 WATER BLDG 254-20201.001 17.26 1555 08/07/15
0715125039 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 VW 6/17-7/17 WATER BLDG 254-43200.623 21.24 1555 08/07/15
0715125039 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

V10508 ADVANCED DISPOSAL 07/15/15 WW/TF O. 99TON GRIT 255-43200.565 82.50 1414 08/07/15
U10000002991 GRIT DISPOSAL

04550 BWP VT CARQUEST A/P 07/23/15 WW FUEL LINE 255-43200.432 1.90 1430 08/07/15
14406165676 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

23455 CHITTENDEN SOLID WASTE DI 07/27/15 WW BIOSOLIDS 255-20201.001 8654.61 1436 08/07/15
IvCc021901 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

v1i0411 CLEAN WATERS, INC. 07/20/15 WW GBT POLYMER 255-43200.619 3732.70 1438 08/07/15
7314 CHEMICALS

06870 ENDYNE INC 07/22/15 WW WEEKLY TKN 255-43200.577 25.00 1449 08/07/15
178237 CONTRACT LABORATORY SERVI

06870 ENDYNE INC 07/28/15 WW WEEKLY TKN 255-43200.577 25.00 1449 08/07/15
178627 CONTRACT LABORATORY SERVI

24785 GRAINGER 07/22/15 WW RIGGING MATERIALS 255-43200.570 433.76 1473 08/07/15
818403636 MAINTENANCE OTHER

24785 GRAINGER 07/23/15 WW SAFETY CALIBRATION GAS 255-43200.570 355.75 1473 08/07/15
9798253713 MAINTENANCE OTHER

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/22/15 WW 6/17-7/19 ELECTRIC 255-43200.622 5837.74 1476 08/07/15
7/15013207 ELECTRICAL SERVICE

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/22/15 WW 6/17-7/19 ELECTRIC 255-20201.001 3994.25 1476 08/07/15
7/15013207 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

09050 HACH COMPANY 07/14/15 WW PIPE & TIPS STANDARDS 255-43200.618 674.37 1479 08/07/15
9472180 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY

V1332 LENNYS SHOE AND APPAREL 07/28/15 WW UNIFORMS JUTRY 255-43200.612 219.00 1502 08/07/15
3024757 UNIFORMS,BOOTS ,ETC

34995 MCMASTER CARR SUPPLY CO 07/22/15 WW SLUDGE MXR RIGGING 255-43200.570 111.97 1507 08/07/15
350985237 MAINTENANCE OTHER

34995 MCMASTER CARR SUPPLY CO 07/24/15 WW/SA CABLE & HARDWARE 255-43200.570 314.33 1507 08/07/15
35354493 MAINTENANCE OTHER

00315 NOCO DISTRIBUTION LLC 07/15/15 WW DELVAR GREASE 255-43200.626 145.35 1515 08/07/15
PSI1178139 GAS,GREASE AND OIL

V166l NORTH CENTRAL LABORATORIE 07/27/15 WW TOTAL P EVAL MTLS 255-43200.618 1292.43 1516 08/07/15
358974 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY

06510 OMEGA ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTI 07/13/15 WW FIRE ALARM MONITORING 255-20201.001 26.25 1518 08/07/15
59594 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

06510 OMEGA ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTI 07/13/15 WW FIRE ALARM MONITORING 255-43200.570 288.75 1518 08/07/15
59594 MAINTENANCE OTHER

12265 RICOH USA, INC 07/22/15 WW 7/16-8/15 COPIER LEASE 255-43200.610 223.07 1527 08/07/15

95129658

SUPPLIES
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25480 SAC FASTENER COMPANY 07/06/15 WW GRIT ANCHORS 255-43200.570 42.24 1532 08/07/15
32398 MAINTENANCE OTHER

25480 SAC FASTENER COMPANY 07/24/15 WW CLARIFIER HARDWARE 255-43200.570 24.60 1532 08/07/15
32653 MAINTENANCE OTHER

36130 VERIZON WIRELESS 07/18/15 VA 7/19-8/19 CELL & DATA 255-43200.535 182.29 1550 08/07/15
9749156572 TELEPHONE SERVICES

VAELY:] VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 255-43200.210 77.62 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 LAB CHEM 255-20201.001 18.86 1555 08/07/15
0715114124 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 LAB CHEM 255-43200.623 29.86 1555 08/07/15
0715114124 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 DIGEST 255-43200.623 761.37 1555 08/07/15
0715114132 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 DIGEST 255-20201.000 480.86 1555 08/07/15
0715114132 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18~7-20 CONTROL 255-20201.001 14.86 1555 08/07/15
0715114140 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7-20 CONTROL 255-43200.623 23.54 1555 08/07/15
0715114140 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 ADMIN 255-20201.001 17.97 1555 08/07/15
07151884501 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 ADMIN 255-43200.623 28.46 1555 08/07/15
07151884501 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 SLUDGE 255-20201.001 14.42 1555 08/07/15
07151884519 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 SLUDGE 255-43200.623 22.84 1555 08/07/15
07151884519 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 FLOW EQ 255-20201.001 13.98 1555 08/07/15
07151884527 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 FLOW EQ 255-43200.623 22.13 1555 08/07/15
07151884527 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 FILTER 255-20201.001 13.98 1555 08/07/15
07151884543 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-~ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 WW 6/18-7/20 FILTER 255-43200.623 22.13 1555 08/07/15
07151884543 HEATING/NATURAL GAS

23215 ESSEX EQUIPMENT INC 07/22/15 SA HEARING PROTECTOR AM/F 256-43200.612 59.99 1451 08/07/15
105804910001 UNIFORMS, BOOTS,ETC

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 SR 6/19-7/21 PS CASCADE 256-20201.001 26.28 1476 08/07/15
7/15017201 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 SR 6/19-7/21 PS CASCADE 256-43200.622 39.42 1476 08/07/15
7/15017201 ELECTRICAL SERVICE

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 SA 6/17-7/17 PS WEST ST 256-20201.001 270.10 1476 08/07/15
7/15127602 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/17/15 SA 6/17-7/17 PS WEST ST 256-43220.002 308.67 1476 08/07/15
7/15127602 WEST ST PS COSTS

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/20/15 sSA 6/18-7/20 PS SO ST 256-20201.001 34.88 1476 08/07/15
7/15268807 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/20/15 SA 6/18-7/20 PS SO ST 256-43200.622 58,13 1476 08/07/15

7/15268807

ELECTRICAL SERVICE
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07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 SA06/19-07/21 PS RIVER ST 256-43200.622 46.19 1476 08/07/15
7/15782206 ELECTRICAL SERVICE

07010 GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP 07/21/15 SA06/19-07/21 PS RIVER ST 256-20201.001 30.80 1476 08/07/15
7/157822086 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

V1332 LENNYS SHOE AND APPAREL 07/22/15 SA BOOTS PHIL 256-43200.612 170.00 1502 08/07/15
3024096 UNIFORMS,BOOTS ,ETC

34995 MCMASTER CARR SUPPLY CO 07/24/15 WW/SA CABLE § HARDWARE 256-43200.434 114.00 1507 08/07/15
35354493 PUMP STATION MAINTENANCE

38760 TI-SALES INC 06/26/15 VW/SAHANDHED/PROBES MAINT 256-20201.001 137.33 1544 08/07/15
INV0052275 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

38760 TI-SALES INC 06/26/15 VW/SAHANDHED/PROBES MAINT 256-43200.340 1510.67 1544 08/07/15
INV0052275 COMPUTER EXPENSES

38760 TI-SALES INC 07/24/15 VA LARGE WATER METER 256-43230.002 143,65 1544 08/07/15
INV0053432 METER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

02970 USA BLUE BOOK INC 07/15/15 SA MANHOLE MAGRET 256-43200.610 1236.00 1549 08/07/15
697684 SUPPLIES

V9968 VISION SERVICE PLAN- 07/16/15 VA AUG VSP PREMIUM 256-43200.210 36.03 1554 08/07/15
71615D HEALTH INS & OTHER BENEFI

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 SA 6/17-7/17 HIGHSCHOOLPS 256-43200.626 23.14 1555 08/07/15
07151860303 GAS,GREASE AND OIL

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 sSA 6/17-7/17 HIGHSCHOOLPS 256-20201.001 18.81 1555 08/07/15
07151860303 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 SA6/18-7/20 SWPSGENERATOR 256-43220.001 24.34 1555 08/07/15
0715829804 SUSIE WILSON PS COSTS

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 SA6/18-7/20 SWPSGENERATOR 256-20201.001 15.38 1555 08/07/15
0715829804 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 SR6/18-7/20 WSPSGENERATOR 256-20201.001 15.38 1555 08/07/15
0715829820 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-ACCRUED

29825 VT GAS SYSTEMS 07/23/15 SB6/18-7/20 WSPSGENERATOR 256-43220.002 24.34 1555 08/07/15
0715829820 WEST ST PS COSTS

Report Total 67732.82



All Traffic Solutions

3/3/2015 12:00:00 AM to 3/7/2015 11:59:00 PM
File: south st 030915wb.ssd

Speed Limit: 30~

Display On/Off: On

Summary Data

File south st 030915wb.ssd
Date Range 3/3/2015 to 3/7/2015
Total Days of Data 5 -

Speed Limit 20 A

Time Range 12:00 AM to 11:59 PM
Average Speed 27.55~

85% Speed |2~

50% Speed 28

10 mph Pace Speed 24 to 33

High Speed 49

Low Speed 1

Display On/Off On

Average Volume per Day 1167
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All Traffic Solutions

3/9/2015 12:00:00 AM to 3/13/2015 11:59:00 PM
File: south st 031615eb.ssd

Speed Limit: 25

Display On/Off. On

Summary Data

File south st 031615¢eb.ssd
Date Range 3/9/2015 to 3/13/2015
Total Days of Data 5

Speed Limit 25

Time Range 12:00 AM to 11:59 PM
Average Speed -l

85% Speed ot

50% Speed 27

10 mph Pace Speed 23to 32

High Speed 50

Low Speed 1

Display On/Off On

Average Volume per Day 1633
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The economie engne o) Vermont

2 Lincoln Street
Community Development Department Essex Junction, VT 05452 Office: (802) 878-6944
www.essexjunction.org Fax: (802) 878-6946

MEMORANDUM

TO: Pat Scheidel, Village Manager, Trustees
FROM: Robin Pierce, Community Development Director %
DATE: August 11, 2015

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Multiuse Path Lease Agreement

Issue
The issue is that the original Lease Agreement did not satisfy Federal ROW requirements and this
meant that our funding source was blocked.

Discussion

For the last eight months, the Village, New England Central Railroad, and VTrans have had
discussions regarding a modification to the existing lease the Village has with NECR that would
enable the Multiuse Path project to move forward. The standard railroad company requirements for
such a lease and the Federal ROW requirements for funding were mutually exclusive. Thanks to work
by Ande Deforge at VTrans, Charles Hunter and Mike Omstead at NECR, and Mary Cole at Genesee
& Wyoming Railroad, we now have a modification to the lease that satisfies the ROW requirements
and NECR’s needs.

Cost
There may be a $1,000 charge from NECR/G&W for the additional legal work undertaken by them to
review and suggest changes to the lease.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Trustees authorize the Manager to sign the Amended Land Lease
Agreement with New England Central Railroad, Inc. to enable the project to move forward as
designed.

Page 1
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AMENDMENT TO LAND LEASE AGREEMENT
Agreement Number: NECR100528

This Agreement made as of this day , 2015.

Between:

New England Central Railroad, Inc.
(in this Agreement called “Railroad”)

and

Village of Essex Junction
(in this Agreement called “Lessee™)

Whereas, Railroad and Lessee are parties (or successors thereof) to a certain Land Lease
Agreement (hereinafter “Original Agreement”) dated November 5, 2014 in the respect to
land for a Multi-use Path as described by Exhibit “A” of the Original Agreement.

And, whereas the parties have mutually agreed to modify the terms of the said “Original
Agreement” in the manner and to the extent hereafter set forth:

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH:

l.

Section 3 (b) of the Original Agreement is hereby removed in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“(b) LESSOR reserves the right to adjust the annual fee on each anniversary

date ‘of ‘this agreement by a percentage consistent with the average CPI-U index

(CUUR0000SAOQ) for the preceding twelve (12) months based on the month of
Qctober.™

Section 4 of the Original Agreement is hereby removed in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“4.1 TERM.

The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2015, and shall
continue in effect for a period of fifty (50) years from the date of commencement
under the following conditions:

(a) If Lessee becomes in default of any of its obligations contained herein,
Railroad shall notify Lessee of such default. If such default is not cured by Lessee
within thirty (30) days of notification, Railroad may immediately terminate this
lease.
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(b) If Railroad requires the usage of the leased land for operational reasons
or purposes, the Railroad reserves the right to terminate with giving the Lessee
ninety (90) days written notice of an intention to terminate regardless of annual fee
having been paid in advance for any period and without regard to any loss or
damage incurred by either party as a result of such termination or cancellation.

4.2 TERMINATION.

(a) Upon the expiration or any termination of this lease, including by reason
of default, Lessee at its expense shall, at the option of Lessor; remove any and all
structures, buildings, tanks, foundations and improvements not owned by Lessor;
remove all debris and rubble; and, full and level any and all excavated areas of the
Premises, all within thirty (30) days following the expiration or any termination of
this lease, and surrender the Premises to the possession of Lessor in a condition
satisfactory to Lessor, normal wear and tear excepted.

(b) In the event Lessee fails to remove such structures and other property
within one hundred twenty(120) days of the expiration or termination of this lease,
Lessor at its option, may either consider the structures and other improvements as
abandoned by Lessee and same shall be deemed as part of the realty and title of such
shall be vested in Lessor; or, Lessor may, at any time within one (1) year from the
expiration or termination of this lease, remove such structures and other
improvements and Lessee hereby agrees to reimburse Lessor for the expense thereof
within thirty (30) days from receipt of Lessor's invoice for such costs.”

Section 11 of the Original Agreement is hereby removed in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“(a) In the event Lessee shall default in the payment of any annual fee, tax or
other reimbursements provided for herein, late payment penalties, return check
charges, or other sums due by Lessee, or upon breach or violation of any of Lessee's
other covenants, agreements, undertakings, provisions, terms, applicable laws, or
conditions herein contained, Lessor may provide Lessee with a written notice of
default of lease, sent by certified mail, or by other means where the date of delivery
may be objectively determined. Lessee shall have thirty (30) days from the date of
receipt any written notice of default to cure any such default. Failure of Lessor to
enforce one or more of the remedies herein provided upon an event of default, shall
not be construed to constitute a waiver of such default. In addition, The parties
reserve the right to avail themselves of any and all rights and remedies available to
them by operation of law or equity and any proceeding by the appropriate court
action to enforce performance by the other party at any time of the applicable
covenants of this lease or to secure damages for the breach thereof including
reasonable attorney's fees. Lessor may waive any default of Lessee at anytime
without affecting or impairing any rights arising from any subsequent default.
Lessee agrees to reimburse Lessor for the costs of any claims, suits, judgments,
costs, attorney's fees, court costs and all other related expenses incurred by Lessor
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arising from or growing out of Lessee defaulting in any of the terms of this lease.
No action or proceeding by Lessor under this paragraph shall in any manner release
or discharge the covenants, agreements, and undertakings of Lessee of any of the
obligations, risks, or duties herein assumed by Lessee which may have accrued as of
the date of any default.

(b) Lessee understands and agrees that Lessor shall not be required to make
formal demand or give notice for any due and unpaid annual fee before asserting its
rights to avail itself of any remedies contained herein, either at law or equity, and
Lessee does hereby expressly waive any rights to receive such demand or notice."

4. In all other respects the Original Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed.

In WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as and of the
day of the year first written above.

Village of Essex Junction

Name:
Title:

STATE OF VERMONT )
) ss.
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN )

Onthis _ dayof , ___, before me,
a Notary v Public in and for the County of Chittenden, State of Vermont, personally
appeared , known to me (or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence) to be the persons who executed the within instrument as
, for and on behalf of Village of Essex Junction, therein named and
acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its
by-laws or a resolution of its Board of Directors.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
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New England Central Railroad, Inc.

Name: Tony D. Long
Title: Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA
ss.

COUNTY OF DUVAL

On this day of 2 , before me,
a Notary y Public in and for the County of Duval State of Florida, personally appeared
Tony D. Long, known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be
the persons who executed the within instrument as Vice President, for and on behalf of
New England Central Railroad, Inc., therein named and acknowledged to me that such
corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its
Board of Directors.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
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Patrick Scheidel 2 Lincoln Street
Municipal Manager Essex Junction, VT 05452 Office: (802) 878-6944
PatS@essexjunction.org www.essexjunction.org Fax: (802) 878-6946

MEMORANDUM ‘

TO: Village Trustees

FROM: Pat Scheidel, Municipal Manager ,ﬂ/f )
Lauren Morrisseau, Assistant Manager/Finance Director&’ﬂlL

DATE: August 6, 2015

SUBJECT: Bid Award for Lincoln Hall Exterior Rehabilitation - Phase 1
Amendment to FYE 16 General Fund Capital Plan

Issue

The issue is whether or not the Trustees award the bid for phase 1 of the Lincoln Hall Exterior
Rehabilitation Project and amend the General Fund Capital Reserve Plan to reallocate funds for the
project.

Discussion

The Village went out to bid for the first phase of the exterior work on Lincoln Hall on 7/15/15. ltisin
the General Fund Capital Reserve Plan in FYE 16 for a total budget of $125,000, based on an estimate